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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 3, 2017

REVANCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 001-36297  75-0551645

(State of (Commission (IRS Employer

incorporation) File No.) Identification No.)

Revance Therapeutics, Inc.

7555 Gateway Boulevard

Newark, California 94560

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (510) 742-3400

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

“Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

“Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

“Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
“Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities
Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this
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Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act.
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ITEM 2.02RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION.
On August 3, 2017, Revance Therapeutics, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results
for the quarter ended June 30, 2017. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

The information in this Item 2.02 and in the press release furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this current report shall not be
deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise
subject to the liabilities of that Section or Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The
information contained in this Item 2.02 and in the press release furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this current report shall
not be incorporated by reference into any filing with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission made by the
Company, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such
filing.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.
(d) Exhibits

Number Description

99.1 Press Release dated August 3, 2017.
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SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 3, 2017 Revance Therapeutics, Inc.

By:/s/ Lauren P. Silvernail
Lauren P. Silvernail
Chief Financial Officer and Chief Business Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Number Description
99.1 Press Release dated August 3, 2017.
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$
340

Loans collectively evaluated for impairment
284,068

161,839

83,272

529,179

Ending balance

$
284,408
$
161,839
$
83,272
$
$
529,519
At or For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES Real Consumer CO™MerCial 1y ocated Total
Estate Business
Beginning balance $1,872 $1,431 $1,184 $ 1,603 $6,090
Provision for loan losses 444 103 948 (895 ) 600
Charge-offs (191 ) (417 ) — — (608 )
Recoveries — 321 2 — 323
Net (charge-offs) recoveries (191 ) (96 ) 2 — (285 )
Ending balance $2,125 $1,438 $ 2,134 $ 708 $6,405

Period end amount allocated to:
Loans individually evaluated for impairment $— $— $6 $ — $6
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Loans collectively evaluated for impairment 2,125 1,438 2,128
Ending balance $2,125 $1,438 $ 2,134
LOANS RECEIVABLE

Loans individually evaluated for impairment $ 1,554 $— $ 36

Loans collectively evaluated for impairment 201,810 141,449 78,596

Ending balance

16

$203,364 $141,449 $ 78,632

708
$ 708

$ —

$ —

6,399
$6,405

$1,590
421,855
$423,445
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The following tables provide information pertaining to the aging analysis of past due loans at March 31, 2016 and

December 31, 2015:

REAL ESTATE LOANS

Commercial

Construction and development
Home equity
One-to-four-family
Multi-family

Total real estate loans
CONSUMER LOANS
Indirect home improvement
Solar

Marine

Other consumer

Total consumer loans

March 31, 2016

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LOANS 75  —

Total loans

REAL ESTATE LOANS

Commercial
Construction and development
Home equity
One-to-four-family
Multi-family
Total real estate loans
CONSUMER LOANS
Indirect home improvement
Solar
Marine
Other consumer

30-59 60-89 20 DY
Davs Davs or More Total
Y Y Past Due Non-Accrual Past

Past Past

and Due
Due Due .

Accruing
$— $— 3 —$ — $—
83 — — 184 267
R — — 43 43
83 — — 227 310
292 203 — 343 838
— 33 — — 33
113 — — — 113
12 — — — 12
417 236 — 343 996

— — 75
$575 $236 $ —$ 570 $1,381
December 31, 2015
30-59 60-89 20 DY
Davs Davs or More Total

Y Y Past Due Non-Accrual Past

Past Past

and Due
Due Due .

Accruing
$— $— 3 —$ — $—
157 20 — 47 224
48 — — 525 573
205 20 — 572 797
266 154 — 408 828
69 — — 37 106
28 — — — 28

Current

$55,505
76,381
15,396
106,098
30,718
284,098

101,057
31,552
26,141
2,093
160,843
83,197
$528,138

Current

$50,034
80,806
16,316
102,348
22,223
271,727

102,236
29,120
23,823
2,181

Total
Loans
Receivable

$55,505
76,381
15,663
106,141
30,718
284,408

101,895
31,585
26,254
2,105
161,839
83,272
$529,519

Total
Loans
Receivable

$50,034
80,806
16,540
102,921
22,223
272,524

103,064
29,226
23,851
2,181
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Total consumer loans 363 154 — 445 962 157,360 158,322
COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LOANS — — — — — 80,436 80,436
Total loans $568 $174 $ —$ 1,017 $1,759 $509,523 $511,282
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The following tables provide additional information about our impaired loans that have been segregated to reflect
loans for which an allowance for credit losses has been provided and loans for which no allowance has been provided
at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015:

March 31, 2016

Unpaqu ite- Recorded Related Adjusted
WITH NO RELATED ALLOWANCE RECORDED Princi 1r Recorded
owns Investment Allowance
Balance Investment
Home equity $90 $— $ 90 $ —$ 90
One-to-four-family 310 (60 ) 250 — 250
Total $400 $(60) $ 340 $ —$ 340
December 31, 2015
Unpaidg., . Adjusted
WITH NO RELATED ALLOWANCE RECORDED Princiqvlme_ Recorded Related 0 jed
owns Investment Allowance
Balance Investment
One-to-four-family $801 $(67) $ 734 $ —$ 734

The following table presents the average recorded investment in loans individually evaluated for impairment and the
interest income recognized and received for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:

Three Months Ended
March 31,2016  March 31, 2015
Averageterest Averagelnterest

WITH NO RELATED ALLOWANCE RECORDED Recordadome Recordethcome
InvestiReaodgnized Investm&ecognized

Commercial $— § — %671 $ 4
Home equity 90 1 28 —
One-to-four-family 252 4 802 15
Subtotal real estate loans 342 5 1,501 19
WITH AN ALLOWANCE RECORDED

Commercial business loans —_ — 37 1

Total $342 $ 5 $1,538 $ 20

Credit Quality Indicators
As part of the Company’s on-going monitoring of credit quality of the loan portfolio, management tracks certain credit

quality indicators including trends related to (i) the risk grading of loans, (ii) the level of classified loans, (iii) net
charge-offs, (iv) non-performing loans and (v) the general economic conditions in the Company’s markets.

10
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The Company utilizes a risk grading matrix to assign a risk grade to its real estate and commercial business loans.
Loans are graded on a scale of 1 to 10, with loans in risk grades 1 to 6 considered “Pass” and loans in risk grades 7 to 10
are reported as classified loans in the Company’s allowance for loan loss analysis.

A description of the 10 risk grades is as follows:

Grades 1 and 2 - These grades include loans to very high quality borrowers with excellent or desirable business credit.
Grade 3 - This grade includes loans to borrowers of good business credit with moderate risk.

18
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Grades 4 and 5 - These grades include “Pass” grade loans to borrowers of average credit quality and risk.

Grade 6 - This grade includes loans on management’s “Watch” list and is intended to be utilized on a temporary basis for
#Pass” grade borrowers where frequent and thorough monitoring is required due to credit weaknesses and where
significant risk-modifying action is anticipated in the near term.

Grade 7 - This grade is for “Other Assets Especially Mentioned” ( “OAEM?”) in accordance with regulatory guidelines and
includes borrowers where performance is poor or significantly less than expected.

Grade 8 - This grade includes “Substandard” loans in accordance with regulatory guidelines which represent an
unacceptable business credit where a loss is possible if loan weakness is not corrected.

Grade 9 - This grade includes “Doubtful” loans in accordance with regulatory guidelines where a loss is highly

probable

Grade 10 - This grade includes “Loss™ loans in accordance with regulatory guidelines for which total loss is expected
and when identified are charged off.

Consumer, Home Equity and One-to-Four-Family Real Estate Loans

Homogeneous loans are risk rated based upon the FDIC’s Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account

Management Policy. Loans classified under this policy at the Company are consumer loans which include indirect

home improvement, solar, marine, other consumer, and one-to-four-family first and second liens. Under the Uniform
Retail Credit Classification Policy, loans that are current or less than 90 days past due are graded “Pass” and risk rated “4”
internally. Loans that are past due more than 90 days are classified “Substandard” and risk rated “8” internally. Closed-end
loans that are 120 days past due and open-end loans that are 180 days past due are charged off based on the value of

the collateral less cost to sell.

The following tables summarize risk rated loan balances by category at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015:
March 31, 2016

Special

REAL ESTATE LOANS Pass (1= Watch P00 Substandard Doubtful(®) %% Total

5) (6) A 3 (10)
Commercial $53,811 $1,694 $ — $§ — $ —$ —$55,505
Construction and development 76,381 — — — — — 76,381
Home equity 15479 — — 184 — — 15,663
One-to-four-family 106,098 — — 43 — — 106,141
Multi-family 30,718 — — — — — 30,718
Total real estate loans 282,487 1,694 — 227 — — 284,408
CONSUMER LOANS
Indirect home improvement 101,552 — — 343 — — 101,895
Solar 31,585 — — — — — 31,585
Marine 26,254 — — — — — 26,254
Other consumer 2,105 — — — — — 2,105
Total consumer loans 161,496 — — 343 — — 161,839

12
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COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LOANS 79,588 649 401 2,634 — — 83,272
Total loans $523,571 $2,343 $ 401 $ 3,204 $ —$ —$529,519

19
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December 31, 2015

Special

REAL ESTATE LOANS Pass (1= Watch P00 Substandard Doubtful(®) %% Total

5) (6) A 3) (10)
Commercial $50,034 $— $ — $ — $ —$ —$50,034
Construction and development 79,100 1,706 — — — — 80,806
Home equity 16,493 — — 47 — — 16,540
One-to-four-family 102,396 — — 525 — — 102,921
Multi-family 22,223  — — — — — 22,223
Total real estate loans 270,246 1,706 — 572 — — 272,524
CONSUMER LOANS
Indirect home improvement 102,656 — — 408 — — 103,064
Solar 29,189 — — 37 — — 29,226
Marine 23,851 — — — — — 23,851
Other consumer 2,181 — — — — — 2,181
Total consumer loans 157,877 — — 445 — — 158,322
COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LOANS 75,794 2,352 335 1,955 — — 80,436
Total loans $503,917 $4,058 $ 335 $ 2,972 $ —$ —$511,282

Troubled Debt Restructured Loans

Troubled debt restructured (“TDR”) loans are loans for which the Company, for economic or legal reasons related to the
borrower’s financial condition, has granted a significant concession to the borrower that it would otherwise not
consider. The loan terms which have been modified or restructured due to a borrower’s financial difficulty include but
are not limited to: a reduction in the stated interest rate; an extension of the maturity at an interest rate below current
market; a reduction in the face amount of the debt; a reduction in the accrued interest; or re-aging, extensions,
deferrals and renewals. TDR loans are considered impaired loans and are individually evaluated for impairment. TDR
loans can be classified as either accrual or non-accrual. TDR loans are classified as non-performing loans unless they
have been performing in accordance with their modified terms for a period of at least six months in which case they
are placed on accrual status. The Company had two TDR loans still on accrual and included in impaired loans at both
March 31, 2016, and December 31, 2015. In addition, the Company had no TDR loans on non-accrual, and had no
commitments to lend additional funds on these restructured loans at March 31, 2016 and had one TDR loan on
non-accrual at December 31, 2015.

The following table summarizes TDR loan balances at the dates indicated:
MarchDecember
31, 31,
2016 2015

TDR loans still on accrual $206 $ 209

TDR loans on non-accrual — 525

14
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Total TDR loan balances $206 $ 734

For the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 there were no reported TDR loans that were modified in the
previous 12 months that subsequently defaulted in the reporting period.

20
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NOTE 5 - SERVICING RIGHTS

Loans serviced for others are not included on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The unpaid principal balances of
mortgage, commercial, and consumer loans serviced for others were $675.2 million and $636.1 million at March 31,
2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively and are carried at the lower of cost or market. At March 31, 2016 and
December 31, 2015, mortgage, commercial, and consumer servicing rights’ (“servicing rights”) assets are recorded on the
Consolidated Balance Sheets at a book value of $6.1 million and $5.8 million, respectively. The fair market value of

the servicing rights’ assets was $6.2 million and $6.8 million at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively.

The following table summarizes servicing rights activity for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:

At or For the

Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2016 2015
Beginning balance $5,811 $3,061
Additions 613 785
Servicing rights amortized (321 ) (177 )
Recovery on servicing rights 1 1
Ending balance $6,104 $3,670

Fair value adjustments to mortgage, commercial, and consumer servicing rights were mainly due to market based
assumptions associated with discounted cash flows, loan prepayment speeds, and changes in interest rates. A
significant change in prepayments of the loans in the servicing portfolio could result in significant changes in the
valuation adjustments, thus creating potential volatility in the carrying amount of servicing rights. The following
provides valuation assumptions used in determining the fair value of servicing rights at the dates indicated:

At March 31,
Key assumptions: 2016 2015
Weighted average discount rate 9.5 % 85 %
Conditional prepayment rate (“CPR”)15.4% 14.5%
Weighted average life in years 54 5.8

16
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Key economic assumptions and the sensitivity of the current fair value for single family mortgage servicing rights
(“MSR”) to immediate adverse changes in those assumptions at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 were as

follows:
March 31, December

2016 31,2015
Aggregate portfolio principal balance $670,994 $631,812
Weighted average rate of note 4.0 % 4.0 %
0.5% 1.0%
At March 31, 2016 Base Adverse Adverse
Change Change
Conditional prepayment rate 154 % 23.8 % 34.6 %
Fair value MSR $6,131 $4,752 $3,680
Percentage of MSR 09 % 0.7 % 0.5 %
Discount rate 95 % 10.0 % 10.5 %
Fair value MSR $6,131 $6,027 $5,926
Percentage of MSR 09 %09 % 0.9 %
0.5% 1.0%
At December 31, 2015 Base Adverse Adverse
Change Change
Conditional prepayment rate 122 % 17.8 % 25.3 %
Fair value MSR $6,813  $5,660 $4,557
Percentage of MSR 1.1 % 0.9 % 0.7 %
Discount rate 85 %90 % 9.5 %
Fair value MSR $6,813  $6,678 $6,548
Percentage of MSR 1.1 % 1.1 % 1.0 %

The above tables show the sensitivity to market rate changes for the par rate coupon for a conventional
one-to-four-family FNMA/FHLMC/GNMA serviced home loan. The above tables reference a 50 basis point and 100
basis point decrease in note rate.

These sensitivities are hypothetical and should be used with caution as the tables above demonstrate the Company’s
methodology for estimating the fair value of MSR is highly sensitive to changes in key assumptions. For example,
actual prepayment experience may differ and any difference may have a material effect on MSR fair value. Changes
in fair value resulting from changes in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of the

18
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change in the assumption to the change in fair value may not be linear. Also, in these tables, the effects of a variation
in a particular assumption on the fair value of the MSR is calculated without changing any other assumption; in
reality, changes in one factor may be associated with changes in another (for example, decreases in market interest
rates may provide an incentive to refinance; however, this may also indicate a slowing economy and an increase in the
unemployment rate, which reduces the number of borrowers who qualify for refinancing), which may magnify or
counteract the sensitivities. Thus, any measurement of MSR fair value is limited by the conditions existing and
assumptions made as a particular point in time. Those assumptions may not be appropriate if they are applied to a
different point in time.

The Company recorded $419,000 and $233,000 of contractually specified servicing fees, late fees, and other ancillary

fees resulting from servicing of mortgage, commercial and consumer loans for the three months ended March 31,
2016 and 2015, respectively. The income, net of amortization, is reported in noninterest income.

22
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NOTE 6 - DERIVATIVES

The Company regularly enters into commitments to originate and sell loans held for sale. The Company has
established a hedging strategy to protect itself against the risk of loss associated with interest rate movements on loan
commitments. The Company enters into contracts to sell forward To-Be-Announced (“TBA”) mortgage-backed
securities. These commitments and contracts are considered derivatives but have not been designated as hedging
instruments. Rather, they are accounted for as free-standing derivatives, or economic hedges, with changes in the fair
value of the derivatives reported in noninterest income. The Company recognizes all derivative instruments as either
other assets or other liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets and measures those instruments at fair value.

The following tables summarize the Company’s derivative instruments at the dates indicated:
March 31, 2016

Fair Value
Notional Asset Liability
Fallout adjusted interest rate lock commitments with customers $57,572 $1,429 $ —
Mandatory and best effort forward commitments with investors 12,960 — 28
Forward TBA mortgage-backed securities 100,000 — 479
TBA mortgage-backed securities forward sales paired off with investors 38,500 — 127

December 31, 2015

Fair Value
Notional Asset Liability
Fallout adjusted interest rate lock commitments with customers $34,154 $698 $ —
Mandatory and best effort forward commitments with investors 24,135 74 —
Forward TBA mortgage-backed securities 49,000 3 —

TBA mortgage-backed securities forward sales paired off with investors 28,500 30 —

Changes in the fair value of the derivatives recognized in other noninterest income on the Consolidated Statements of
Income and included in gain on sale of loans was $2.3 million and $1.8 million for the three months ended March 31,
2016 and 2015, respectively.

NOTE 7 - OTHER REAL ESTATE OWNED

The following table presents the activity related to OREO for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:
At or For
the Three
Months
Ended

20
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March 31,

2016 2015
Beginning balance $— $ —
Additions 525 —

Capitalized costs 6 —
Disposition of assets (211 ) —
Ending balance $320 $§ —

There were three properties used as collateral for one loan that went into OREO for the three months ended March 31,
2016, and no OREO properties at March 31, 2015. For the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, the
Company recorded no net gain or (loss) on disposal of OREO. There were no holding costs associated with OREO for
the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

23
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NOTE 8 - DEPOSITS

Deposits are summarized as follows at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015:
March December

31, 31,

2016 2015
Noninterest-bearing checking $150,314 $66,676
Interest-bearing checking 48,022 34,098
Savings 48,556 30,126
Money market 242,516 159,605
Certificates of deposit less than $100,000(D 77,557 65,175
Certificates of deposit of $100,000 through $250,000 90,164 91,317
Certificates of deposit of $250,000 and over(® 31,421 32,610
Escrow accounts related to mortgages serviced 8,129 5,571
Total $696,679 $485,178

(1) Includes $27.9 million of brokered deposits at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.
(2) Time deposits that meet or exceed the FDIC insurance limit.

Scheduled maturities of time deposits at March 31, 2016 for future periods ending is as follows:
At
March
31,2016
2016 $75,439
2017 72,513
2018 37,497
2019 5,306
2020 6,553
Thereafter 1,834
Total $199,142

The Bank pledged 12 securities held at the FHLB of Des Moines with a fair value of $13.3 million to secure
Washington State public deposits of $7.4 million with a $117,000 collateral requirement by the Washington Public
Deposit Protection Commission at March 31, 2016.

Federal Reserve regulations require that the Bank maintain reserves in the form of cash on hand and deposit balances
with the Federal Reserve Bank, based on a percentage of deposits. The amounts of such balances at March 31, 2016
and December 31, 2015 were $4.0 million and $3.0 million, respectively, and were in compliance with Federal
Reserve regulations.

22
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Interest expense by deposit category for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:
Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2016 2015
Interest-bearing checking $6  $7
Savings and money market 246 239
Certificates of deposit 567 502
Total $819 $748

NOTE 9 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Commitments — The Company is party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of

business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend
credit. These

24
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instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit risk in excess of the amount recognized on the balance
sheet.

The Company’s exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instrument
for commitments to extend credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. The Company uses
the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance sheet
instruments.

The following table provides a summary of the Company’s commitments at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015:

COMMITMENTS TO EXTEND CREDIT Mareh  December

31, 31,
REAL ESTATE LOANS 2016 2015
Commercial $— $1,988
Construction and development 41,192 44,109
One-to-four-family (includes held for sale) 120,368 76,013
Home equity 20,994 18,089
Multi-family 430 429
Total real estate loans 182,984 140,628
CONSUMER LOANS 8,349 5,754
COMMERCIAL BUSINESS LOANS 67,818 67,138
Total commitments to extend credit $259,151 $213,520

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition
established in the contract. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the
amount of the total commitments do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Company evaluates each
customer’s creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the
Company upon an extension of credit, is based on management’s credit evaluation of the party. Collateral held varies,
but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property and equipment, residential real estate, and income-producing
commercial properties.

Unfunded commitments under commercial lines of credit, revolving credit lines and overdraft protection agreements
are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers. These lines of credit are
uncollateralized and usually do not contain a specified maturity date and ultimately may not be drawn upon to the total
extent to which the Company is committed. The Company has established reserves for estimated losses from
unfunded commitments of $147,000 at both March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015. One-to-four-family
commitments included in the table above are accounted for as fair value derivatives and do not carry an associated
loss reserve.
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The Company has entered into a severance agreement with its Chief Executive Officer. The severance agreement,
subject to certain requirements, generally includes a lump sum payment to the Chief Executive Officer equal to 24
months of base compensation in the event his employment is involuntarily terminated, other than for cause or the
executive terminates his employment with good reason, as defined in the severance agreement.

The Company has entered into change of control agreements with its Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer,
and two Executive Vice Presidents of Home Lending. The change of control agreements, subject to certain
requirements, generally remain in effect until canceled by either party upon at least 24 months prior written notice.
Under the change of control agreements the executive generally will be entitled to a change of control payment from
the Company if the executive is involuntarily terminated within six months preceding or 12 months after a change in
control (as defined in the change of control agreements). In such an event, the executives would each be entitled to
receive a cash payment in an amount equal to 12 months of their then current salary, subject to certain requirements in
the change of control agreements.

Because of the nature of our activities, the Company is subject to various pending and threatened legal actions, which
arise in the ordinary course of business. From time to time, subordination liens may create litigation which requires us
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to defend our lien rights. In the opinion of management, liabilities arising from these claims, if any, will not have a
material effect on our financial position. The Company had no pending material legal actions at March 31, 2016.

Contingent liabilities for loans held for sale - In the ordinary course of business, the Company sells loans without
recourse that may have to subsequently be repurchased due to defects that occurred during the origination of the loan.
The defects are categorized as documentation errors, underwriting errors, early payment defaults, breach of
representation or warranty, servicing errors, and fraud. When a loan sold to an investor without recourse fails to
perform according to its contractual terms, the investor will typically review the loan file to determine whether defects
in the origination process occurred. If a defect is identified, the Company may be required to either repurchase the
loan or indemnify the investor for losses sustained. If there are no such defects, the Company has no commitment to
repurchase the loan. The Company has recorded reserves of $607,000 and $561,000 to cover loss exposure related to
these guarantees for one-to-four-family loans sold into the secondary market at March 31, 2016 and December 31,
2015, respectively, which is included in other liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

NOTE 10 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company assumes interest rate risk (the risk that general interest rate levels will change) as a result of its normal
operations. Consequently, the fair value of the Company’s consolidated financial instruments will change when interest
rate levels change and that change may either be favorable or unfavorable to the Company. Management attempts to
match maturities of assets and liabilities to the extent believed necessary to minimize interest rate risk. However,
borrowers with fixed interest rate obligations are less likely to prepay in a rising interest rate environment and more
likely to prepay in a falling interest rate environment. Conversely, depositors who are receiving fixed interest rates are
more likely to withdraw funds before maturity in a rising interest rate environment and less likely to do so in a falling
interest rate environment. Management monitors interest rates and maturities of assets and liabilities, and attempts to
minimize interest rate risk by adjusting terms of new loans, and deposits, and by investing in securities with terms that
mitigate the Company’s overall interest rate risk.

Accounting guidance regarding fair value measurements defines fair value and establishes a framework for measuring
fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The following
definitions describe the levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active
markets.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets,
and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the
financial instrument.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

26



Edgar Filing: Revance Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

Determination of Fair Market Values:

Securities - Securities available-for-sale are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. The fair value of investments
and mortgage-backed securities are provided by a third-party pricing service. These valuations are based on market
data using pricing models that vary by asset class and incorporate available current trade, bid, and other market
information, and for structured securities, cash flow, and loan performance data. The pricing processes utilize
benchmark curves, benchmarking of similar securities, sector groupings, and matrix pricing. Option adjusted spread
models are also used to assess the impact of changes in interest rates and to develop prepayment scenarios. Transfers
between the fair value hierarchy are determined through the third-party service provider which, from time to time will
transfer between levels based on market conditions per the related security. All models and processes used, take into
account market convention (Level 2).
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Mortgage Loans Held for Sale - The fair value of loans held for sale reflects the value of commitments with investors
and/or the relative price as delivered into a TBA mortgage-backed security (Level 2).

Derivative Instruments - The fair value of the interest rate lock commitments and forward sales commitments are
estimated using quoted or published market prices for similar instruments, adjusted for factors such as pull-through
rate assumptions based on historical information, where appropriate. TBA mortgage-backed securities are fair valued
on similar contracts in active markets (Level 2) while locks and forwards with customers and investors are valued
using similar contracts in the market and changes in the market interest rates (Levels 2 and 3).

Impaired Loans - Fair value adjustments to impaired collateral dependent loans are recorded to reflect partial
write-downs based on the current appraised value of the collateral or internally developed models, which contain
management’s assumptions (Level 3).

Other Real Estate Owned - Fair value adjustments to OREO are recorded at the lower of carrying amount of the loan
or fair value less selling costs. Any write-downs based on the asset’s fair value at the date of acquisition are charged to
the allowance for loan losses. After foreclosure, management periodically performs valuations such that the real estate
is carried at the lower of its new cost basis or fair value, net of estimated costs to sell (Level 3).

The following tables present securities available-for-sale measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31, 2016
and December 31, 2015:

Securities

Available-for-Sale

At March 31, 2016 %‘e]‘ieelvel 2 g‘evel Total
U.S. agency securities $-$8204 $ —$8,204
Municipal bonds —25,968 — 25,968
Corporate securities —5,462 — 5462
U.S. Small Business Administration securities —6,092 — 6,092
Mortgage-backed securities —34,732 — 34,732
Total $-$80,458 $ —$80,458
Securities

Available-for-Sale

At December 31, 2015 %‘e]‘ieelvel 2 g‘evel Total
U.S. agency securities $-$6,035 $ —$6,035
Municipal bonds —18,8901 — 18,891
Corporate securities —3,433 — 3,433
U.S. Small Business Administration securities —4,023 — 4,023

28



Edgar Filing: Revance Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

Mortgage-backed securities —22,835 — 22835
Total $-$55217 $ —$55,217

The following table presents mortgage loans held for sale measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31,
2016 and December 31, 2015:

Mortgage Loans Held for

Sale

Ife]‘i%:lvel 2 ;‘evel
March 31,2016  $-$64,784 § —$64,784
December 31, 2015 $-$44,925 § —$44,925

Total

The following tables present the fair value of interest rate lock commitments with customers, individual forward sale
commitments with investors, and paired off commitments with investors measured at their fair value on a recurring
basis at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015:
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Interest Rate Lock
Commitments with
Customers
Lekelvel Level
12 3
March 31, 2016 $-$ —$1,429 $1,429
December 31,2015 $-$ —$698 $698

Total

Individual Forward Sale
Commitments with
Investors
Lekelvel Level Total
12 3
March 31, 2016 $-%$(479) $(28) $(507)
December 31, 2015 $-$3 $74 $77

Paired Off
Commitments with
Investors
Lekelel Level Total
12 3
March 31, 2016 $-%$(127) $ —$(127)
December 31,2015 $-$30 $ —$30

The following tables present impaired loans and OREO measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis for which a
nonrecurring change in fair value has been recorded during the reporting period. The amounts disclosed below
represent the fair values at the time the nonrecurring fair value measurements were made, and not necessarily the fair
value as of the dates reported upon.

Impaired Loans

Lekelel Level Total

12 3
March 31,2016  $-$ —$340 $340
December 31,2015 $-$ —$734 $734

OREO

Lekelvel Level Total
12 3

March 31,2016  $-$ —$320 $320
December 31,2015 $-$¢ —$— $—
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Quantitative Information about Level 3 Fair Value Measurements - Shown below is the fair value of financial
instruments measured under a Level 3 unobservable input on a recurring and nonrecurring basis at March 31, 2016

table:
C e Range
Level 3 Fair Value Instrument Valuation Technique Significant Unobservable (Weighted
Inputs
Average)
RECURRING
Interest rate lock commitments with Quoted market prices Pull-through expectations  80% - 99%
customers

Individual forward sale

) L uoted market prices Pull-through expectations 80% - 99%
commitments with investors Q p g P ¢ ¢

NONRECURRING
. Fair value of Discount applied to the
Impaired loans underlying collateral obtained appraisal 0% - 18.0%
OREO Fair value of collateral DISC.O unt apphe.:d to the 10.5%
obtained appraisal
28

Weighted
Average

92.3%

92.3%

0.0%

10.5%
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An increase in the pull-through rate utilized in the fair value measurement of the interest rate lock commitments with
customers and forward sale commitments with investors will result in positive fair value adjustments (and an increase
in the fair value measurement). Conversely, a decrease in the pull-through rate will result in a negative fair value
adjustment (and a decrease in the fair value measurement).

The following table provides a reconciliation of assets and liabilities measured at fair value using significant
unobservable inputs (Level 3) on a recurring basis during the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:
Net change in
fair value for

.. Purchases . .
Three Months Ended March 31, Beginning Sales and  Ending gam?/(losses)
Balance . settlements Balance relating to
issuances .

items held at

end of period
2016
Interest rate lock commitments with customers $ 698 $3,762 $(3,031 ) $1,429 $ 731
Individual forward sale commitments with investors 74 (205 ) 103 $(28 ) (102 )
2015
Interest rate lock commitments with customers $ 396 $3,147 $@2,517 ) $1,026 $ 630
Individual forward sale commitments with investors 12 (60 ) (8 ) (56 ) (68 )

Gains (losses) on interest rate lock commitments carried at fair value are recorded in other noninterest income. Gains
(losses) on forward sale commitments with investors carried at fair value are recorded within other noninterest
income.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments - The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in
estimating the fair values of financial instruments disclosed in these financial statements:

Cash, and Cash Equivalents and Certificates of Deposit at Other Financial Institutions - The carrying amounts of cash
and short-term instruments approximates their fair value (Level 1).

Federal Home Loan Bank stock - The par value of FHLB stock approximates its fair value (Level 2).

Accrued Interest - The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximates its fair value (Level 2).

Loans Receivable, Net — For variable rate loans that re-price frequently and have no significant change in credit risk,
fair values are based on carrying values. Fair values for fixed rate loans are estimated using discounted cash flow
analyses, using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers or similar credit quality
(Level 3).
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Servicing Rights - The fair value of mortgage, commercial and consumer servicing rights are estimated using net
present value of expected cash flows using a third party model that incorporates assumptions used in the industry to
value such rights, adjusted for factors such as weighted average prepayments speeds based on historical information
where appropriate (Level 3).

Deposits - The fair value of deposits with no stated maturity date is included at the amount payable on demand. Fair
values for fixed rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation on interest rates
currently offered on similar certificates (Level 2).

Borrowings - The carrying amounts of advances maturing within 90 days approximate their fair values. The fair

values of long-term advances are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on the Bank’s current
incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements (Level 2).
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Subordinated Note - The fair value of the Subordinated Note is based upon the average yield of debt issuances in the
first quarter of 2016 for similarly sized issuances (Level 2).

Off-Balance Sheet Instruments - The fair value of commitments to extend credit are estimated using the fees currently
charged to enter into similar agreements, taking into account the remaining terms of the agreement and the present
creditworthiness of the customers. The majority of the Company’s off-balance sheet instruments consist of non-fee
producing, variable-rate commitments, the Company has determined they do not have a distinguishable fair value. The
fair value of loan lock commitments with customers and investors reflect an estimate of value based upon the interest
rate lock date, the expected pull through percentage for the commitment, and the interest rate at year end (Levels 2 and
3).

The following table provides estimated fair values of the Company’s financial instruments at March 31, 2016 and
December 31, 2015:

March 31, December 31,

2016 2015

. . Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Financial Assets Amount Value Amount Value
Level 1 inputs:

Cash and cash equivalents $85,846 $85,846 $24,445 $24.,445
Certificates of deposit at other financial institutions 12,420 12,420 12,421 12,421

Level 2 inputs:

Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 80,458 80,458 55,217 55,217
Loans held for sale, at fair value 64,784 64,784 44,925 44,925
FHLB stock, at cost 1,320 1,320 4,551 4,551
Accrued interest receivable 2,354 2,354 2,107 2,107
Individual forward sale commitments with investors — — 3 3
Paired off commitments with investors — — 30 30
Level 3 inputs:
Loans receivable, net 520,165 606,318 502,535 566,209
Servicing rights, held at lower of cost or fair value 6,104 6,163 5,811 6,848
Fair value interest rate locks with customers 1,429 1,429 698 698
Individual forward sale commitments with investors — — 74 74

Financial Liabilities
Level 2 inputs:

Deposits 696,679 705,639 485,178 494,871

FHLB advances 12,669 12,707 98,769 98,739

Subordinated note 10,000 9,550 10,000 9,550
Accrued interest payable 19 19 22 22
Individual forward sale commitments with investors 479 479 — —
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Paired off commitments with investors 127 127 — —
Level 3 inputs:
Individual forward sale commitments with investors 28 28 — —

NOTE 11 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Employee Stock Ownership Plan

On January 1, 2012, the Company established an ESOP for eligible employees of the Company and the Bank.
Employees of the Company and the Bank who have been credited with at least 1,000 hours of service during a
12-month period are eligible to participate in the ESOP.

The ESOP borrowed $2.6 million from FS Bancorp, Inc. and used those funds to acquire 259,210 shares of FS
Bancorp, Inc. common stock in the open market at an average price of $10.17 per share during the second half of

2012. It is
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anticipated that the Bank will make contributions to the ESOP in amounts necessary to amortize the ESOP loan
payable to FS Bancorp, Inc. over a period of 10 years, bearing interest at 2.30%. Intercompany expenses associated
with the ESOP are eliminated in consolidation. Shares purchased by the ESOP with the loan proceeds are held in a
suspense account and allocated to ESOP participants on a pro rata basis as principal and interest payments are made
by the ESOP to FS Bancorp, Inc. The loan is secured by shares purchased with the loan proceeds and will be repaid by
the ESOP with funds from the Bank’s discretionary contributions to the ESOP and earnings on the ESOP assets.
Payments of principal and interest are due annually on December 31, the Company’s fiscal year end. On December 31,
2015, the ESOP paid the fourth annual installment of principal in the amount of $251,000, plus accrued interest of
$44,000 pursuant to the ESOP loan agreement.

As shares are committed to be released from collateral, the Company reports compensation expense equal to the
average daily market prices of the shares at March 31, 2016 for the prior 90 days. These shares become outstanding
for earnings per share computations. The compensation expense is accrued monthly throughout the year. Dividends on
allocated ESOP shares are recorded as a reduction of retained earnings; dividends on unallocated ESOP shares are
recorded as a reduction of debt and accrued interest. Compensation expense related to the ESOP was $160,000 and
$123,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Shares held by the ESOP at March 31, 2016 were as follows:

Balances
Allocated shares 102,359
Committed to be released shares 6,480
Unallocated shares 149,046
Total ESOP shares 257,885

Fair value of unallocated shares (in thousands) $ 3,671

NOTE 12 - EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average
number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution that
could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock or
resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared in the earnings of the entity. For earnings per share
calculations, the ESOP shares committed to be released are included as outstanding shares for both basic and diluted
earnings per share.
The following table presents a reconciliation of the components used to compute basic and diluted earnings per share
for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:
At or For the
Three Months
Ended
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March 31,
Numerator: 2016 2015
Net income (in thousands) $1,661 $ 2,070
Denominator:
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 2,947,841,935,553
Dilutive shares 84,773 29,766
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 3,032,6121965,319
Basic earnings per share $0.56 $0.71
Diluted earnings per share $0.55 $0.70
Potentially dilutive weighted average share options that were not included in the computation of 8.160

diluted earnings per share because to do so would be anti-dilutive

31

37



Edgar Filing: Revance Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents

FS BANCORP,
INC. AND
SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

NOTE 13 - STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
Stock Options and Restricted Stock

In September 2013, the shareholders of FS Bancorp, Inc. approved the FS Bancorp, Inc. 2013 Equity Incentive Plan
(“Plan”). The Plan provides for the grant of stock options and restricted stock awards.

Total share-based compensation expense for the Plan was $193,000 and $182,000 for the three months ended March
31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, respectively.

Stock Options

The Plan authorizes the grant of stock options totaling 324,013 shares to Company directors and employees. Option
awards were granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of FS Bancorp’s common stock at the grant date,
May 8, 2014, of $16.89 per share. These option awards were granted as non-qualified stock options, having a vesting
period of five years, with 20% vesting on the anniversary date of each grant date, and a contractual life of 10 years.
Any unexercised stock options will expire 10 years after the grant date or sooner in the event of the award recipient’s
termination of service with the Company or the Bank.

The fair value of each option award is estimated on the grant date using a Black-Scholes Option pricing model that
uses the following assumptions. The dividend yield is based on the current quarterly dividend in effect at the time of
the grant. Historical employment data is used to estimate the forfeiture rate. The Company became a publicly held
company in July 2012, therefore historical data was not available to calculate the volatility for FS Bancorp stock.
Given this limitation, management utilized a proxy to determine the expected volatility of FS Bancorp’s stock. The
proxy chosen was the NASDAQ Bank Index, or NASDAQ Bank (NASDAQ symbol: BANK). This index provides
the volatility of the banking sector for NASDAQ traded banks. The majority of smaller banks are traded on the
NASDAQ given the costs and daily interaction required with trading on the New York Stock Exchange. The
Company utilized the comparable Treasury rate for the discount rate associated with the stock options granted. The
Company elected to use Staff Accounting Bulletin 107, simplified expected term calculation for the “Share-Based
Payments” method permitted by the SEC to calculate the expected term. This method uses the vesting term of an option
along with the contractual term, setting the expected life at 6.5 years.
The following table presents a summary of the Company’s stock option plan awards during the three months ended
March 31, 2016 (shown as actual):

Weighted-Average

Weighted-Average Remaining Aggregate
Shares ) ) Intrinsic
Exercise Price Contractual Term
Value
In Years

Outstanding at January 1, 2016 306,900 $ 16.89 8.36 $2,794,570
Granted — — — —
Exercised 200 16.89 — 1,438
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Forfeited or expired — — —

Outstanding at March 31, 2016 306,700 $ 16.89 8.11 $2,545,610
Expected to vest, assuming a 0.31% annual forfeiture rate 305,439 $ 16.89 8.11 $2,535,147
Exercisable at March 31, 2016 53,100 $ 16.89 8.11 $440,730

At March 31, 2016, there was $713,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested stock options
granted under the Plan. The cost is expected to be recognized over the remaining weighted-average vesting period of
3.1 years.
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Restricted Stock Awards

The Plan authorizes the grant of restricted stock awards totaling 129,605 shares to Company directors and employees,
and all but 4,500 shares were granted on May 8, 2014 at a grant date fair value of $16.89 per share. The remaining
4,500 restricted stock awards were granted January 1, 2016 at a grant date fair value of $26.00 per share.
Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of the awards based on the fair value of the restricted
stock. The restricted stock awards’ fair value is equal to the value on the grant date. Shares awarded as restricted stock
vest ratably over a three-year period for directors and a five-year period for employees, beginning at the grant date.
Any unexercised restricted stock awards will expire after vesting or sooner in the event of the award recipient’s
termination of service with the Company or the Bank.
The following table presents a summary of the Company’s nonvested awards during the three months ended March 31,
2016 (shown as actual):

Weighted-Average Weighted-Average

Nonvested Shares Shares Grant-Date Fair  Grant-Date Fair
Value Per Share  Value

Nonvested at January 1, 2016 94,684 $ 16.89 $ 1,599,212

Granted 4,500 26.00 117,000

Vested — — —

Forfeited or expired — — —

Nonvested at March 31,2016 99,184 $ 17.30 $ 1,716,212

At March 31, 2016, there was $1.2 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to nonvested shares
granted as restricted stock awards. The cost is expected to be recognized over the remaining weighted-average vesting
period of 2.7 years.

NOTE 14 - REGULATORY CAPITAL

The Company and the Bank are subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking
agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional
discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines of the regulatory framework for prompt
corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital adequacy guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the
Bank’s assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The
Bank’s capital classification is also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk
weightings, and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum
amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of Tier 1 capital (as defined in the regulations) to total average assets
(as defined), and minimum ratios of Tier 1 total capital (as defined) and common equity Tier 1 (“CET 1”) capital to
risk-weighted assets (as defined).
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The Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based, and Tier 1 leverage ratios as set forth in the
table below to be categorized as well capitalized. At March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Bank was
categorized as well capitalized under applicable regulatory requirements. There are no conditions or events since that
notification that management believes have changed the Bank’s category.
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The following tables compare the Bank’s actual capital amounts and ratios at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015
to their minimum regulatory capital requirements and well capitalized regulatory capital at those dates (dollars in
thousands):

To be Well
Capitalized
For Capital Under Prompt
Adequacy Corrective
Bank Only Actual .
Purposes Action
Provisions
At March 31, 2016 Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based capital

(to risk-weighted assets) $84,198 14.29% $47,130 8.00% $58,913 10.00%
Tier 1 risk-based capital

(to risk-weighted assets) $76,820 13.04% $35,348 6.00% $47,130 8.00 %
Tier 1 leverage capital

(to average assets) $76,820 990 % $31,053 4.00% $38,816 5.00 %
CET 1 capital

(to risk-weighted assets) $76,820 13.04% $26,511 4.50% $38,294 6.50 %

At December 31, 2015

Total risk-based capital

(to risk-weighted assets) $85,570 15.51% $44,132 8.00% $55,164 10.00%
Tier 1 risk-based capital

(to risk-weighted assets) $78,662 14.26% $33,099 6.00% $44,132 8.00 %
Tier 1 leverage capital

(to average assets) $78,662 12.14% $25,924 4.00% $32,406 5.00 %
CET 1 capital

(to risk-weighted assets) $78,662 14.26% $24,824 4.50% $35,857 6.50 %

In addition to the minimum CET 1, Tier 1 and total capital ratios, the Bank will have to maintain a capital
conservation buffer consisting of additional CET 1 capital equal to 2.5% of risk-weighted assets above the required
minimum levels in order to avoid limitations on paying dividends, engaging in share repurchases, and paying
discretionary bonuses based on percentages of eligible retained income that could be utilized for such actions. This
new capital conservation buffer requirement began to be phased in beginning in January 2016 at 0.625% of
risk-weighted assets and will increase each year until fully implemented in January 2019.

FS Bancorp, Inc. is a bank holding company subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the Federal Reserve
under the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, as amended, and the regulations of the Federal Reserve. For a bank
holding company with less than $1.0 billion in assets, the capital guidelines apply on a bank only basis and the Federal
Reserve expects the holding company’s subsidiary banks to be well capitalized under the prompt corrective action
regulations. If FS Bancorp, Inc. was subject to regulatory guidelines for bank holding companies with $1.0 billion or
more in assets, at March 31, 2016, the Company would have exceeded all regulatory capital requirements. The
regulatory capital ratios calculated for FS Bancorp, Inc. at March 31, 2016 were 9.1% for Tier 1 leverage-based
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capital, 12.1% for Tier 1 risk-based capital, 13.3% for total risk-based capital, and 12.1% for CET 1 capital ratio.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Forward-Looking Statements

This report may contain forward-looking statements, which can be identified by the use of words such as “believes,”
“expects,” “anticipates,” “estimates,” or similar expressions. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to:
statements of our goals, intentions, and expectations;

statements regarding our business plans, prospects, growth, and operating strategies;

statements regarding the quality of our loan and investment portfolios; and

estimates of our risks and future costs and benefits.

These forward-looking statements are subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ
materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements due to, among others, the following factors:
eeneral economic conditions, either nationally or in our market area, that are worse than expected;

the credit risks of lending activities, including changes in the level and trend of loan delinquencies and write offs and
changes in our allowance for loan losses and provision for loan losses that may be impacted by deterioration in the
housing and commercial real estate markets;

secondary market conditions and our ability to sell loans in the secondary market;

.fluctuations in the demand for loans, the number of unsold homes, land and other properties, and fluctuations in real
estate values in our market area;

tncreases in premiums for deposit insurance;

the use of estimates in determining fair value of certain of our assets, which estimates may prove to be incorrect and
result in significant declines in valuation;

changes in the interest rate environment that reduce our interest margins or reduce the fair value of financial
instruments;

tncreased competitive pressures among financial services companies;

our ability to execute our plans to grow our residential construction lending, our mortgage banking operations, our
warehouse lending, and the geographic expansion of our indirect home improvement lending;

our ability to attract and retain deposits;

our ability to successfully integrate any assets, liabilities, customers, systems, and management personnel we may
acquire into our operations and our ability to realize related revenue synergies and expected cost savings and other
benefits within the anticipated time frames or at all including in particular, our recent Branch Purchase;

our ability to control operating costs and expenses;

changes in consumer spending, borrowing, and savings habits;

our ability to successfully manage our growth;

legislative or regulatory changes that adversely affect our business, or increase capital requirements, including the
effect of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, changes in regulation policies and
principles, or the interpretation of regulatory capital or other rules, including as a result of Basel III;

adverse changes in the securities markets;

changes in accounting policies and practices, as may be adopted by the bank regulatory agencies, the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board or the Financial Accounting Standards Board;
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costs and effects of litigation, including settlements and judgments;

our ability to implement our branch expansion strategy;

tnability of key third-party vendors to perform their obligations to us; and

other economic, competitive, governmental, regulatory, and technical factors affecting our operations, pricing,
products, and services and other risks described elsewhere in this Form 10-Q and our other reports filed with the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission, including our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2015.

Any of the forward-looking statements made in this Form 10-Q and in other public statements may turn out to be
wrong because of inaccurate assumptions we might make, because of the factors illustrated above or because of other
factors that we cannot foresee. Forward-looking statements are based upon management’s beliefs and assumptions at
the time they are made. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement
included in this report or to update the reasons why actual results could differ from those contained in such statements,
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. In light of these risks, uncertainties and
assumptions, the forward-looking statements discussed in this report might not occur and you should not put undue
reliance on any forward-looking statements.

Overview

FS Bancorp, Inc. and its subsidiary bank, 1st Security Bank of Washington have been serving the Puget Sound area
since 1936. Originally chartered as a credit union, previously known as Washington’s Credit Union, the credit union
served various select employment groups. On April 1, 2004, the credit union converted to a Washington
state-chartered mutual savings bank. On July 9, 2012, the Bank converted from mutual to stock ownership and
became the wholly owned subsidiary of FS Bancorp, Inc.

The Company is relationship-driven delivering banking and financial services to local families, local and regional
businesses and industry niches within distinct Puget Sound area communities, and opened one loan production office
located in the Tri-Cities, Washington during the fourth quarter of 2014. On January 22, 2016, the Company completed
the previously announced Branch Purchase from Bank of America and acquired $186.4 million in deposits and
$419,000 in loans based on January 22, 2016 financial information. The four branches are located in the communities
of Port Angeles, Sequim, Port Townsend, and Hadlock, Washington. The Branch Purchase serves to expand our Puget
Sound-focused retail footprint onto the Olympic Peninsula and provides an opportunity to extend our unique brand of
community banking into those communities.

The Company also maintains its long-standing indirect consumer lending platform which operates throughout the
West Coast. The Company emphasizes long-term relationships with families and businesses within the communities
served, working with them to meet their financial needs. The Company is also actively involved in community
activities and events within these market areas, which further strengthens our relationships within those markets.

The Company focuses on diversifying revenues, expanding lending channels, and growing the banking franchise.
Management remains focused on building diversified revenue streams based upon credit, interest rate, and
concentration risks. Our business plan remains as follows:

Growing and diversifying our loan portfolio;

Maintaining and improving asset quality;

Emphasizing lower cost core deposits to reduce the costs of funding our loan growth;

Capturing our customers’ full relationship by offering a wide range of products and services by leveraging our
well-established involvement in our communities and by selectively emphasizing products and services designed to
meet our customers’ banking needs.

The Company is a diversified lender with a focus on the origination of indirect home improvement loans, also referred
to as fixture secured loans, commercial real estate mortgage loans, home loans, commercial business loans, and
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second mortgage/home equity loan products. Consumer loans, in particular indirect home improvement loans to
finance window replacement, gutter replacement, siding replacement, solar panels, and other improvement
renovations, represent the largest portion of the loan portfolio and have traditionally been the mainstay of our lending
strategy. At
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March 31, 2016, consumer loans represented 30.6% of the Company’s total gross loan portfolio, down slightly from
31.0% at December 31, 2015, as real estate loan originations have increased at a faster pace than consumer loan
originations during the three months ended March 31, 2016.

Indirect home improvement lending is dependent on the Bank’s relationships with home improvement contractors and
dealers. The Company funded $15.6 million, or 987 loans during the quarter ended March 31, 2016, using its indirect
home improvement contractor/dealer network located throughout Washington, Oregon, Idaho, and California with
four contractors/dealers responsible for 56.6% of the funded loans dollar volume. The Company began originating
consumer indirect loans during the fourth quarter of 2012 in the State of California and since the program’s inception
has originated $80.0 million. During the three months ended March 31, 2016, the Company originated $5.6 million of
consumer loans in California, and at March 31, 2016, the Company had $31.3 million of consumer indirect solar loans
outstanding that were originated in California. Management has established a concentration limit of no more than
100% of the Bank’s total risk-based capital for loans originated in California. At March 31, 2016, the limit was $84.2
million.

The Company originates loans secured by first mortgages on one-to-four-family residences primarily in the market
area served by the Company. The Company originates one-to-four-family residential mortgage loans through referrals
from real estate agents, financial planners, builders, and from existing customers. Walk-in customers are also an
important source of the Company’s loan originations. The Company originated $145.6 million of one-to-four-family
mortgages during the three months ended March 31, 2016, of which $75.5 million were sold to investors. Of the loans
sold to investors, $45.0 million were sold to Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and/or Ginnie Mae with servicing rights
retained for the purpose of developing these customer relationships. At March 31, 2016, one-to-four-family residential
mortgage loans, excluding loans held for sale of $64.8 million, totaled $106.1 million, or 20.0%, of the total gross
loan portfolio.

Since 2012, the Company has had an emphasis on diversifying lending products by expanding commercial real estate,
commercial business and residential lending, while maintaining the current size of the consumer loan portfolio. The
Company’s lending strategies are intended to take advantage of: (1) historical strength in indirect consumer lending,
(2) recent market consolidation that has created new lending opportunities and the availability of experienced bankers,
and (3) strength in relationship lending. Retail deposits will continue to serve as an important funding source.

The Company generally underwrites the one-to-four-family loans based on the applicant’s ability to repay. This
includes employment and credit history and the appraised value of the subject property. The Company lends up to
100% of the lesser of the appraised value or purchase price for one-to-four-family first mortgage loans. For first
mortgage loans with a loan-to-value ratio in excess of 80%, the Company generally requires either private mortgage
insurance or government sponsored insurance in order to mitigate the higher risk level associated with higher
loan-to-value loans. Fixed-rate loans secured by one-to-four-family residences have contractual maturities of up to 30
years and are generally fully amortizing, with payments due monthly. Adjustable-rate mortgage loans may pose
different credit risks than fixed-rate loans, primarily because as interest rates increase, the borrower’s payments rise,
increasing the potential for default. Properties securing the one-to-four-family loans are appraised by independent fee
appraisers who are selected in accordance with industry and regulatory standards. The Company requires borrowers to
obtain title and hazard insurance, and flood insurance, if necessary. Loans are generally underwritten to the secondary
market guidelines with additional requirements as determined by the internal underwriting department.

The Company is significantly affected by prevailing economic conditions, as well as government policies and
regulations concerning, among other things, monetary and fiscal affairs. Deposit flows are influenced by a number of
factors, including interest rates paid on time deposits, other investments, account maturities, and the overall level of
personal income and savings. Lending activities are influenced by the demand for funds, the number and quality of
lenders, and regional economic cycles. Sources of funds for lending activities include primarily deposits, including
brokered deposits, borrowings, payments on loans and income provided from operations.
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The Company’s earnings are primarily dependent upon net interest income, the difference between interest income and
interest expense. Interest income is a function of the balances of loans and investments outstanding during a given
period and the yield earned on these loans and investments. Interest expense is a function of the amount of deposits
and borrowings outstanding during the same period and interest rates paid on these deposits and borrowings. The
Company’s earnings are also affected by the provision for loan losses, service charges and fees, gains from sales of
assets, operating expenses and income taxes. The secondary influence on the Company's earnings is fee income
from mortgage banking activities.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Certain of the Company’s accounting policies are important to the portrayal of the Company’s financial condition, since
they require management to make difficult, complex, or subjective judgments, some of which may relate to matters

that are inherently uncertain. Estimates associated with these policies are susceptible to material changes as a result of
changes in facts and circumstances. Facts and circumstances which could affect these judgments include, but are not
limited to, changes in interest rates, changes in the performance of the economy and changes in the financial condition
of borrowers. Management believes that its critical accounting policies include the following:

Allowance for Loan Loss. The allowance for loan losses is the amount estimated by management as necessary to
cover probable losses inherent in the loan portfolio at the balance sheet date. The allowance is established through the
provision for loan losses, which is charged to income. Determining the amount of the allowance for loan losses
necessarily involves a high degree of judgment. Among the material estimates required to establish the allowance are:
loss exposure at default; the amount and timing of future cash flows on impacted loans; value of collateral; and
determination of loss factors to be applied to the various elements of the portfolio. All of these estimates are
susceptible to significant change. Management reviews the level of the allowance at least quarterly and establishes the
provision for loan losses based upon an evaluation of the portfolio, past loss experience, current economic conditions,
and other factors related to the collectability of the loan portfolio. Although the Company believes it uses the best
information available to establish the allowance for loan losses, future adjustments to the allowance may be necessary
if economic conditions differ substantially from the assumptions used in making the evaluation. As the Company adds
new products to the loan portfolio and expands the Company’s market area, management intends to enhance and adapt
our methodology to keep pace with the size and complexity of the loan portfolio. Changes in any of the above factors
could have a significant effect on the calculation of the allowance for loan losses in any given period. Management
believes that its systematic methodology continues to be appropriate given our size and level of complexity.

Servicing Rights. Servicing assets are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired through the purchase or
through the sale of financial assets. Generally, purchased servicing rights are capitalized at the cost to acquire the
rights. For sales of mortgage, commercial and consumer loans, a portion of the cost of originating the loan is allocated
to the servicing right based on relative fair value. Fair value is based on market prices for comparable mortgage,
commercial, or consumer servicing contracts, when available, or alternatively, is based on a valuation model that
calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. The valuation model incorporates assumptions
that market participants would use in estimating future net servicing income, such as the cost to service, the discount
rate, the custodial earnings rate, an inflation rate, ancillary income, prepayment speeds, and default rates and losses.
Servicing assets are evaluated quarterly for impairment based upon the fair value of the rights as compared to
amortized cost. Impairment is determined by stratifying rights into tranches based on predominant characteristics,
such as interest rate, loan type, and investor type. Impairment is recognized through a valuation allowance for an
individual tranche, to the extent that fair value is less than the capitalized amount for the tranches. If the Company
later determines that all or a portion of the impairment no longer exists for a particular tranche, a reduction of the
allowance may be recorded as a recovery and an increase to income. Capitalized servicing rights are stated separately
on the Consolidated Balance Sheets and are amortized into noninterest income in proportion to, and over the period
of, the estimated future net servicing income of the underlying financial assets.

Derivative and Hedging Activity. ASC 815, “Derivatives and Hedging,” requires that derivatives of the Company be
recorded in the consolidated financial statements at fair value. Management considers its accounting policy for
derivatives to be a critical accounting policy because these instruments have certain interest rate risk characteristics
that change in value based upon changes in the capital markets. The Company’s derivatives are primarily the result of
its mortgage banking activities in the form of commitments to extend credit, commitments to sell loans, TBA MBS
trades and option contracts to mitigate the risk of the commitments to extend credit. Estimates of the percentage of
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commitments to extend credit on loans to be held for sale that may not fund are based upon historical data and current
market trends. The fair value adjustments of the derivatives are recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Income
with offsets to other assets or other liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Income Taxes. Income taxes are reflected in the Company’s consolidated financial statements to show the tax effects of
the operations and transactions reported in the consolidated financial statements and consist of taxes currently payable
plus deferred taxes. Accounting Standards Codification, ASC 740, “Accounting for Income Taxes,” requires the asset
and liability approach for financial accounting and reporting for deferred income taxes. Deferred tax assets and
liabilities
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result from differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax bases of assets and liabilities.
They are reflected at currently enacted income tax rates applicable to the period in which the deferred tax assets or
liabilities are expected to be realized or settled and are determined using the assets and liability method of accounting.
The deferred income provision represents the difference between net deferred tax asset/liability at the beginning and
end of the reported period. In formulating the deferred tax asset, the Company is required to estimate income and
taxes in the jurisdiction in which the Company operates. This process involves estimating the actual current tax
exposure for the reported period together with assessing temporary differences resulting from differing treatment of
items, such as depreciation and the provision for loan losses, for tax and financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities occur when taxable income is less than reported income on the income statements due to
accounting valuation methods that differ from tax, as well as tax rate estimates and payments made quarterly and
adjusted to actual at the end of the year. Deferred tax liabilities are temporary differences payable in future periods.
The Company had a net deferred tax liability of $1.5 million, and $1.3 million, at March 31, 2016 and December 31,
2015, respectively.

Comparison of Financial Condition at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015

Assets. Total assets increased $127.8 million, or 18.9%, to $805.4 million at March 31, 2016, from $677.6 million at
December 31, 2015, primarily as a result of a $61.4 million, or 251.0% increase in cash and cash equivalents resulting
from the Branch Purchase, a $25.2 million, or 45.7% increase in securities available-for-sale, a $19.9 million, or
44.2% increase in loans held for sale, and a $17.6 million, or 3.5% increase in loans receivable, net. The increase in
assets during the three months ended March 31, 2016 was primarily funded by cash received from deposits acquired in
the Branch Purchase.

Loans receivable, net increased $17.6 million, or 3.5%, to $520.2 million at March 31, 2016, from $502.5 million at
December 31, 2015. Total real estate loans increased $11.9 million quarter over quarter including an increase in
multi-family loans converted from construction loans of $8.5 million, an increase in commercial real estate loans of
$5.5 million, and an increase in one-to-four-family loans of $3.2 million, partially offset by decreases in construction
and development loans of $4.4 million and home equity loans of $877,000. Quarter over quarter changes in other loan
categories included a $3.5 million increase in consumer loans, and a $2.8 million increase in commercial business
loans. The undisbursed portion of construction loans in process totaled $42.4 million at March 31, 2016, consisting
primarily of speculative single family residential projects.

Loans held for sale, consisting of one-to-four-family loans, increased by $19.9 million, or 44.2%, to $64.8 million at
March 31, 2016, from $44.9 million at December 31, 2015 due to increased loan originations and the timing
difference between loan fundings and loan sale settlements. The Company continues to expand its home lending
operations by hiring additional lending staff and will continue selling one-to-four-family mortgage loans into the
secondary market for asset/liability management purposes. During the quarter ended March 31, 2016, the Company
sold $118.0 million of one-to-four-family mortgage loans to investors, compared to sales of $111.7 million for the
same quarter one year ago.

One-to-four-family originations of loans held for sale, including loans brokered to other institutions, increased $6.4
million, or 4.9% to $138.0 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2016, compared to $131.6 million for the same
quarter one year ago. The increase in originations was attributed to increased activity in the housing market and the
continued low interest rate environment during the first quarter of 2016.

The allowance for loan losses at March 31, 2016 was $8.3 million, or 1.6% of gross loans receivable, compared to
$7.8 million, or 1.5% of gross loans receivable, at December 31, 2015. Substandard loans increased $232,000, or
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7.8%, to $3.2 million at March 31, 2016, compared to $3.0 million at December 31, 2015, primarily due to three
commercial lines of credit downgraded as a result of the financial performance of the borrowers. Non-performing
loans, consisting of non-accruing loans, decreased $447,000, or 44.0%, to $570,000 at March 31, 2016, from $1.0
million at December 31, 2015. At March 31, 2016, non-performing loans consisted of $343,000 of indirect fixture
loans, $184,000 of home equity loans, and $43,000 of one-to-four-family loans. Non-performing loans to total gross
loans decreased to 0.1% at March 31, 2016, compared to 0.2% at December 31, 2015. At March 31, 2016, OREO
totaled $320,000 representing a single one-to-four-family loan secured by three properties that was transferred during
the quarter ended March 31,
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2016. There was no OREO at December 31, 2015. At March 31, 2016, the Company had $206,000 of TDR loans all
of which were performing in accordance with their modified terms, compared to $734,000 of TDR loans, of which
one loan with a balance of $525,000 was on non-accrual, and the remaining $209,000 was performing in accordance
with their modified terms at December 31, 2015.

Liabilities. Total liabilities increased $128.0 million, or 21.3%, to $730.3 million at March 31, 2016, from $602.2
million at December 31, 2015 due primarily to the Branch Purchase. Deposits increased $211.5 million, or 43.6%, to
$696.7 million at March 31, 2016, from $485.2 million at December 31, 2015. Relationship-based transactional
accounts (noninterest-bearing checking, interest-bearing checking, and escrow accounts) increased $100.1 million,
including $7.1 million of public funds from the Branch Purchase, or 94.1%, to $206.5 million at March 31, 2016, from
$106.3 million at December 31, 2015. Money market and savings accounts increased $101.3 million, or 53.4%, to
$291.1 million at March 31, 2016, from $189.7 million at December 31, 2015. Time deposits increased $10.0 million,
or 5.3%, to $199.1 million at March 31, 2016, from $189.1 million at December 31, 2015. Non-retail certificates of
deposit which includes brokered certificates of deposit, online certificates of deposit, and public funds decreased $1.4
million to $44.9 million at March 31, 2016, compared to $46.3 million at December 31, 2015. Although management
utilizes wholesale market deposits to mitigate interest rate risk exposure where appropriate, the Company focuses on
relationship deposit growth with new and existing customers as its primary source of funds for loan growth.

At March 31, 2016, total debt was $22.5 million consisting of FHLB advances of $12.7 million and a subordinated
note, net of $9.8 million. Borrowings decreased $86.1 million, or 87.2%, to $12.7 million as of March 31, 2016, from
$98.8 million at December 31, 2015, primarily due to the cash received in the Branch Purchase being utilized to repay
FHLB advances.

Stockholders’ Equity. Total stockholders’ equity decreased slightly to $75.1 million at March 31, 2016, from $75.3
million at December 31, 2015. The decrease in stockholders’ equity from the fourth quarter of 2015 was primarily
related to $2.4 million of common stock repurchases, partially offset by net income of $1.7 million, and an increase of
$372,000 in other comprehensive income representing unrealized gains in our investment portfolio. The Company
repurchased 98,000 shares of its common stock during the quarter ended March 31, 2016, for an average price per
share of $24.57. At March 31, 2016, 227,000 shares remain available for repurchase as authorized pursuant to our July
2015 stock repurchase plan. Book value per common share was $25.90 at March 31, 2016, compared to $25.18 at
December 31, 2015.

Comparison of Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015
General. Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2016, decreased $409,000, or 19.8%, to $1.7 million, from
$2.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The decrease in net income was primarily a result of a $2.3

million, or 34.9% increase in noninterest expense, and a $260,000, or 31.9% increase in interest expense, partially
offset by a $1.8 million, or 25.6% increase in interest income, and a $250,000, or 6.1% increase in noninterest income.
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The following table sets forth the average balances of all major categories of interest-earning assets and
interest-bearing liabilities to calculate the comparison of results of operations for the three months ended March 31,
2016 and 2015:

For the Three
Average Balances Months Ended

March 31,
Assets 2016 2015
Loans receivable (D $560,136 $438,222
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 66,030 46,746
Interest-bearing deposits and certificates of deposit at other financial institutions 125,439 16,282
Total interest-earning assets 751,605 501,250
Noninterest-earning assets 28,430 24,735
Total assets $780,035 $525,985
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Interest-bearing accounts $500,227 $369,719
Borrowings 50,994 25,162
Subordinated note 9,807 —
Total interest-bearing liabilities 561,028 394,881
Noninterest-bearing accounts 135,150 59,161
Other noninterest-bearing liabilities 9,626 5,771
Stockholders’ equity 74,231 66,172
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $780,035 $525,985

(1) Includes loans held for sale

Net Interest Income. Net interest income increased $1.6 million, or 24.8%, to $7.8 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2016, from $6.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The increase in net interest income
was attributable to a $1.5 million, or 22.0% increase in loans receivable interest income, primarily due to an increase
in the average loans receivable balance, a $314,000, or 118.9% increase in interest and dividends on investment
securities, cash and cash equivalents, and certificates of deposit at other financial institutions, partially offset by a
$260,000, or 31.9% increase in interest expense, primarily due to the addition of the subordinated note interest
expense of $171,000, and $71,000 in interest expense on deposits primarily due to the deposits acquired from the
Branch Purchase compared to the same period last year.

The net interest margin (“NIM”) decreased 88 basis points to 4.19% for the three months ended March 31, 2016, from
5.07% for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The decrease reflects an increase in lower yielding loan types. Our
strategy to increase the loan portfolio through diversified lending channels has pressured the NIM as the increase in
lower yielding real estate and commercial business loans has offset the increase in higher yielding consumer loan
products. As a percentage, consumer loans to total gross loans were 30.6% at March 31, 2016, compared to 33.4% at
March 31, 2015. The average cost of funds decreased 11 basis points to 0.62% for the three months ended March 31,
2016, from 0.73% for the three months ended March 31, 2015. Management is focused on matching deposit duration
with the duration of earning assets where appropriate.

Interest Income. Interest income for the three months ended March 31, 2016, increased $1.8 million, or 25.6%, to $8.9
million, from $7.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The increase during the period was primarily
attributable to the increase in the average balance of loans receivable to $560.1 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2016, compared to $438.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The average yield on
interest-earning assets decreased 97 basis points to 4.76% for the three months ended March 31, 2016, compared to
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5.73% for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

Interest Expense. Interest expense increased $260,000, or 31.9%, to $1.1 million for the three months ended March
31, 2016, from $815,000 for the same period of the prior year. The increase during the period was primarily
attributable to the $166.1 million, or 42.1% increase in the average balance of interest-bearing liabilities to $561.0
million for the quarter ended March 31, 2016, from $394.9 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2015. The average
cost of funds decreased 11 basis point to 0.62% for the three months ended March 31, 2016, compared to 0.73% for
the three months
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ended March 31, 2015. The average cost of deposits decreased 19 basis points to 0.52% for the three months ended
March 31, 2016, compared to 0.71% for the three months ended March 31, 2015, reflecting the significant amount of
relatively low cost relationship-based transactional deposits acquired in the Branch Purchase and the decline in the
percentage of higher cost certificates of deposit to total deposits over the last year.

Provision for Loan Losses. The provision for loan losses was unchanged at $600,000 for both the three months ended
March 31, 2016 and 2015. During the three months ended March 31, 2016, net charge-offs totaled $58,000, compared
to $285,000 during the same period last year.

Noninterest Income. Noninterest income increased $250,000, or 6.1%, to $4.3 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2016, from $4.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The increase during the period was
primarily due to an increase of $272,000 increase in service charges and fee income primarily associated with the
Branch Purchase and growth in the number of home loans serviced by the Bank, a $38,000 increase in gain on sale of
loans, and a $22,000 increase in earnings on cash surrender value of BOLI, partially offset by a $76,000 decrease in
gain on sale of investment securities. One-to-four-family originations of loans held for sale, including loans brokered
to other institutions, increased 4.9% to $138.0 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2016, compared to $131.6
million for the same quarter one year ago. The increase in originations was attributed to continued low rates. Purchase
production increased by $24.4 million, or 35.3% with $93.6 million in purchased loans that closed during the three
months ended March 31, 2016, up from $69.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. Refinances
decreased by $8.6 million, or 13.8%, to $53.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2016, from $62.2 million
for the same period last year. The percentage of one-to-four-family mortgage loan originations for home purchases
was 63.6% of first quarter originations versus 36.4% of first quarter originations for refinance activity. This compares
to 52.7% of originations to purchase a home versus 47.3% to refinance a home in the first quarter of 2015.

Noninterest Expense. Noninterest expense increased $2.3 million, or 34.9% to $8.9 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2016, from $6.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015. The increases in noninterest expense
were primarily a result of a $917,000, or 23.2% increase in salaries and benefits partially attributable to the Branch
Purchase, and includes $450,000 of commissions and incentives for the loan production staff, as well as compensation
associated with the equity incentive plan. Most other expense categories also increased due to the Branch Purchase
including a $412,000, or 42.8% increase in operations costs, a $133,000, or 30.6% increase in occupancy expense, a
$122,000, or 34.0% increase in data processing, a $104,000, or 31.2% increase in loan costs, and a $98,000, or 26.7%
increase in professional and board fees. We also incurred $385,000 in acquisition costs and $101,000 in amortization
of the core deposit intangible attributable to the Branch Purchase during the three months ended March 31, 2016, as
compared to none of these types of expenses in the same period last year.

The efficiency ratio, which is noninterest expense as a percentage of net interest income and noninterest income,
deteriorated to 73.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2016, compared to 64.0% for the three months ended
March 31, 2015, representing a greater increase in noninterest expense, compared to smaller increases in noninterest
income and net interest income.

Provision for Income Tax. For the three months ended March 31, 2016, the Company recorded a provision for income
tax expense of $961,000 on pre-tax income as compared to $1.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015.
The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 was 36.7% and 33.8%, respectively.
Liquidity

Management maintains a liquidity position that it believes will adequately provide funding for loan demand and
deposit runoff that may occur in the normal course of business. The Company relies on a number of different sources
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in order to meet its potential liquidity demands. The primary sources are increases in deposit accounts, FHLB
advances, purchases of Fed Funds, sale of securities available-for-sale, cash flows from loan payments, sales of
one-to-four-family loans held for sale, and maturing securities.

At March 31, 2016, the Bank’s total borrowing capacity was $174.4 million with the FHLB of Des Moines, with
unused borrowing capacity of $161.7 million. The FHLB borrowing limit is based on certain categories of loans,
primarily real estate loans that qualify as collateral for FHLB advances. At March 31, 2016, the Bank held
approximately $229.2 million in loans that qualify as collateral for FHLB advances. In addition to the availability of
liquidity from the FHLB
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of Des Moines, the Bank maintained a short-term borrowing line with the Federal Reserve Bank, with a current limit
of $80.7 million, and a combined credit limit of $40.0 million in written Fed Funds lines of credit through
correspondent banking relationships at March 31, 2016. The Federal Reserve Bank borrowing limit is based on certain
categories of loans, primarily consumer loans that qualify as collateral for Federal Reserve Bank line of credit. At
March 31, 2016, the Bank held approximately $155.9 million in loans that qualify as collateral for the Federal Reserve
Bank line of credit.

At March 31, 2016, $12.7 million in FHLB advances and FHLB Fed Funds were outstanding, and no advances were
outstanding against the Federal Reserve Bank line of credit, and Fed Funds lines of credit. The Bank’s Asset Liability
Management Policy permits management to utilize brokered deposits up to 20% of deposits or $140.1 million as of
March 31, 2016. Total brokered deposits as of March 31, 2016 were $27.9 million.

Liquidity management is both a daily and long-term function of Company management. Excess liquidity is generally
invested in short-term investments, such as overnight deposits and Fed Funds. On a longer-term basis, a strategy is
maintained of investing in various lending products and investment securities, including U.S. Government obligations
and federal agency securities. The Company uses sources of funds primarily to meet ongoing commitments, pay
maturing deposits and fund withdrawals, and to fund loan commitments. At March 31, 2016, the approved outstanding
loan commitments, including unused lines of credit amounted to $259.2 million. Certificates of deposit scheduled to
mature in three months or less at March 31, 2016, totaled $46.1 million. It is management’s policy to offer deposit
rates that are competitive with other local financial institutions. Based on this management strategy, the Company
believes that a majority of maturing deposits will remain with the Bank.

As a separate legal entity from the Bank, FS Bancorp, Inc. must provide for its own liquidity. Sources of capital and
liquidity for the FS Bancorp, Inc. include distributions from the Bank and the issuance of debt or equity securities.
Dividends and other capital distributions from the Bank are subject to regulatory notice. At March 31, 2016, FS
Bancorp, Inc. had $4.0 million in cash to meet liquidity needs.

Commitments and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business in order
to meet the financing needs of its customers. For information regarding our commitments and off-balance sheet
arrangements, see Note 9 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I. Item 1 of this report.

Capital Resources

The Bank is subject to minimum capital requirements imposed by the FDIC. Based on its capital levels at March 31,
2016, the Bank exceeded these requirements as of that date. Consistent with our goals to operate a sound and
profitable organization, our policy is for the Bank to maintain a “well capitalized” status under the capital categories of
the FDIC. Based on capital levels at March 31, 2016, the Bank was considered to be “well capitalized”. At March 31,
2016, the Bank exceeded all regulatory capital requirements with Tier 1 leverage-based capital, Tier 1 risk-based
capital, total risk-based capital, and common equity Tier 1 capital ratios of 9.9%, 13.0%, 14.3%, and 13.0%,
respectively. For additional information regarding the Bank’s regulatory capital compliance, see the discussion
included in Note 14 to the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I. Item 1 of this report.

For a bank holding company with less than $1 billion in consolidated assets, such as FS Bancorp, Inc., the capital
guidelines apply on a bank only basis and the Federal Reserve requires the holding company’s subsidiary banks to be
well capitalized under the prompt corrective action regulations. If FS Bancorp, Inc. was subject to regulatory
guidelines for bank holding companies with $1 billion or more in assets, at March 31, 2016, FS Bancorp, Inc. would
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have exceeded all regulatory capital requirements.
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk
Not required for smaller reporting companies.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures
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(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

An evaluation of the disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 (the “Act”)) at March 31, 2016 was carried out under the supervision and with the participation of the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and several other members of the Company’s senior
management. The Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s
disclosure controls and procedures in effect as of March 31, 2016 were effective in ensuring that the information
required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports it files or submits under the Act is: (i) accumulated and
communicated to the Company’s management (including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer) in a
timely manner and (ii) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s
rules and forms.

(b) Changes in Internal Controls.

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) of
the Act) that occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2016, that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

The Company does not expect that its disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting
will prevent all error and all fraud. A control procedure, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only
reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control procedure are met. Because of the inherent
limitations in all control procedures, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues
and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities
that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake.
Additionally, controls may be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more
people, or by override of the control. The design of any control procedure also is based in part upon certain
assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in
achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time, controls may become inadequate because of
changes in conditions, or the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Because of the
inherent limitations in a cost-effective control procedure, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be
detected.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the normal course of business, the Company occasionally becomes involved in various legal proceedings. In the
opinion of management, any liability from such proceedings would not have a material adverse effect on the business
or financial condition of the Company.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risk factors set forth in Part I. Item 1A of the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
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Not applicable
Not applicable

The following table summarizes common stock repurchases during the three months ended March 31, 2016:
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Total

Number of Maximum
Number of
Total Average Shares
. Shares that
. Number of Price  Repurchased
Period . May Yet Be
Shares Paid per as Part of
. Repurchased
Purchased Share  Publicly
Under the
Announced
Plan
Plan
January 1, 2016 - January 31, 2016 — $— — 325,000
February 1, 2016 - February 29, 2016 92,612 24.58 92,612 232,388
March 1, 2016 - March 31, 2016 4,912 2433 4912 227,476
Total 97,524 $24.57 97,524 227,476

On July 28, 2015, the Company announced that its Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 325,000
shares of the Company’s common stock, or 10% of the Company’s outstanding shares. The repurchase program permits
shares to be repurchased in open market or private transactions, through block trades, from time to time over a
12-month period until August 31, 2016, depending on market conditions and other factors, and pursuant to any trading
plan that may be adopted in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

Not applicable.

Item 6. Exhibits

3.1 Aurticles of Incorporation of FS Bancorp, Inc. (1)

3.2 Bylaws of FS Bancorp, Inc. (2)

4.1 Form of Common Stock Certificate of FS Bancorp, Inc. (1)

10.1 Severance Agreement between 1st Security Bank of Washington and Joseph C. Adams (1)

10.2 Form of Change of Control Agreement between 1st Security Bank of Washington and each of Matthew D.
Mullet and Drew B. Ness (1)

10.3  FS Bancorp, Inc. 2013 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2013 Plan”) (3)

10.4 Form of Incentive Stock Option Agreement under the 2013 Plan (3)
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10.5 Form of Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreement under the 2013 Plan (3)
10.6 Form of Restricted Stock Agreement under the 2013 Plan (3)

10.7 Purchase and Assumption Agreement between Bank of America, National Association and 1st Security
Bank dated September 1, 2015 (4)
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8Subordinated Loan Agreement dated September 30, 2015 by and among Community Funding CLO, Ltd. and the
"“Company (5)

10.9Form of change of control agreement with Donn C. Costa and Debbie L. Steck (6)

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
The following materials from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31,
2016, formatted in Extensible Business Reporting Language (XBRL): (1) Consolidated Balance Sheets; (2)

101 Consolidated Statements of Income; (3) Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income; (4) Consolidated
Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity; (5) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; and (6) Notes to

Consolidated Financial Statements.

(1) Filed as an exhibit to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (333-177125) filed on October 3, 2011,
and incorporated by reference.

(2) Filed as an exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 10, 2013 (File No. 001-35589).

(3) Filed as an exhibit to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-8 (333-192990) filed on December 20,
2013, and incorporated by reference.

Filed as an exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 2, 2015 (File No.
@) 001-35589).

(5)Filed as an exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 19, 2015 (File No. 001-35589).
(6)Filed as an exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 1, 2016 (File No. 001-35589).
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

FS BANCORP, INC.

Date: May 12, 2016 By:/s/Joseph C. Adams
Joseph C. Adams,
Chief Executive Officer
(Duly Authorized Officer)

Date: May 12, 2016 By:/s/Matthew D. Mullet
Matthew D. Mullet
Secretary, Treasurer and
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit. .

N?escnptlon

3Ffrtification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
3 Ertification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
3§frtificati0n of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

3 gfrtification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

The following materials from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2016,
formatted in Extensible Business Reporting Language (XBRL): (1) Consolidated Balance Sheets; (2) Consolidated

@stements of Income; (3) Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income; (4) Consolidated Statements of
anges in Stockholders’ Equity; (5) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; and (6) Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements.
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